
lTgar(3rfht )al arufeta,
•office ofthe Commissioner (Appeal),.

hi4ju #igrel, or#ta 34rgaar4,lararsla
Central GST, Appeal Commissionerate, Ahmedabad
sf]gt] uaa, lua,Rf, arararstrqaar4Coo.

. CGST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380015
.~ 07926305065 - ?,(1CJ?c:R-l07926305136

·DIN: 202z°1264SW0000168843

T!ON
{
KET

0.

("'\ ~· fl.ff6 ~ I -«: .

plgGl iIT : File No: GAPPL/COM/STP/1524/2022 / ttt· r ,·-t\

~~~Order-In-Appeal No. AHM-EXCUS-001-APP-089/2022-23
feta Date: 07-12-2022 vfRf ffl ~ ·c1"f00 Date of Issue 09.12.2022

anrgamr (rt) rriRa
_Passed by Shri Akhilesh Kumar, Commissioner (Appeals)

Arising out of 010 No. CGST-VI/Dem-06/lris Spectra/AC/DAP/21-22 ~: 28.02.2020
passed by Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Division VI, Ahmedabad South

~c-J°'IC"lcbciT cfTT rff1i ~ 'CJ"ciT Name & Address

Appellant

1. M/s Iris Spectra Pvt Ltd ·
401, Abhijeet-111, Above Pantaloon,
Nr. Law Garden, Ellis.bridge, Ahmedabad -380006

al arf# sa. 3r#ta ar?gr a 3rialsrra aar ? at a gr 3neg a uf zpenfenf ft
rg Ty we 3rf@art it 3rftc zur gtrv3a rgda raar & I . .

Any person aggrieved by this Order-ln--Appeal may file an appeal or revision application, as the
. one may be against ~uch order, to the appropriate authority in the following way :

~ fl-<cb I'< c!?T~a,ur~

Revisionapplication to Government of India:

() at sari ca 3rf@rfra , 1994 #t arr 3a ft4a z mTai GJTT B~ m 'cbl'
'3'4'-tITTT cB" qr qg 3iaift uteru 3r4at aefl Rra, ad var, f@a iarzu, lulq
famT, atnt ifra, #ta .ta qa, ir mf, { fact : 110001 'cbl' ~ .~.~ I

(i) A revisi.on application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision Application Unit
Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4th Floor, Jeevan Deep ·Building; Parliament Street, New
Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in respect of the following case, governed by first

. proviso to sub-:·section (1) of Section-35 ibid :

(ii) <Tfq- ml #l gtRm # sra }# star a faat ·-1-J0-s1i1N m 3frlf cbl-<i!sll~ B m
fcITT:fr ·-1-Jo-s1i11x ~ ~ ~-1-Jo-sii11x B 1=lm ~ vITTr ~ 1=fTTf B, m fcITT:fr ·-1-J0-s1~11x m~ B "clIB cf5 M'
cbl'<!i!sll'i 'B m fcITTfr 7ugrit 'gt ma t ,fa5zm. cfi cITTT1' ~ 'ITT I

· (ii) In case of. any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a warehouse or to
ano'ther factory or from one warehouse to another during the course of processing of the goods in a
warehouse or in stora·ge whether in a factory or in a warehouse.



2

ma a are f#fl ; u gt Raffa +Ta w mt ma ffufar j sq2)r zc aa
mra u snra zrca Raemusit sna # are fa#l zz zar g?gr Ruff ?]

In_ case .Df rebate of cit.tty of excise on goods exported to any country ·or_territory outsi?e
India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are exported

:to any country or ~erritory outside India.

(~) ~ ~ cfiT ·77ar fag R@a and a are (aura zu pzra qi) fufa f@au 7qr ma et I

(B) In :case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without payment of
duty.·

3if 3gr@a #l snra zyca # :f"@R fg it pt #fee min #t a{ ? sit ha snr
uit gr er ua fa arfa 3rg, ar8 # grr uRa at •"fllF.1 ·LJx <TT .6fl'G' "#_ fctrrr
arfe)fa (i2) 1998 er 1o9 rt fga fag zt

(c) Credit of any duty allow~d to be utilized towards payment of. excise duty on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there u,nder and such order
is passed by the Comm,issioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appolnted under Sec.109
of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998. ·

a4ta sgraa zrc (sr8)) Para4), 2001 cfi frn:r:r 9 cfi 3fc=rm fclAFcfcc ~ 'fIBl!T ~-8 #
at ufai , hf 3mi a f mer hf f#fa. i-r 'ffi".-J' 1ffi:r cf) ·47a-<4tC'l-~ ~~
3rat #t at-t ,fail a arr fr 3ma4a fat Gr aReg Ia arr urar g.l gr gnf
cFi 3fc=rm m 35-~ # frrmfu=r cifr cFi :Y@Ff cFi ~ cFi x=rrl!f €in- ala4f ft eft
aft·

The above application .shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under
Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date on which
the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be accompanied by
two copies each of the 010 and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be accompanied by a
copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as pr.escribed under Section
35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

(2) Rfau 34ea arr usi iaa aa va Gara qt zq Ga a Nc'll' ffl 200/-"CBNr
'l_fR!R c#i' ~ ~ \i'fITT x-i&P ;:ian gd Gala a snr gt m 1 ooo /- ~ i:ifm :f"@R c#i' ~ 1

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where "the 1:1mount
involved is Rupees One· Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the aniount involved is more
than Rupees One Lac. ·

ta zyca, ta saraa gen vi ha.a 3r@#tu +nnf@rs # qf aha­
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(i) ~ '3c'lllG'1,~~ . 1944 c#i' m 35-#r/35-~ cfi 3fc=rm:­

Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-

(en) saafRra aRb 2 (4) a i,sag ru rarat #l 3r4ta , 3rail # m fr zrcn,
a=ha sari zrc ya a1av 3rat#tr =nf@au(Rrbz) al ufgai @Ru f)ear, sigrara
# 2%11el, sgIf] 4a , 3rral , fry+Ry, 344Isla-aeoooa

(a) To the. west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at
2
nd

Floor,Bahumali Bhawan, Asarwa, Girdhar Nagar, Ahmedabad : 380004. in case of appeals
other than as mentioned in para-2(i) (a) above. ·

0

0

(A)

(i)



---3---
,,

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shalf'6~ filed in quadrupligate in form EA-3 as
prescribed under Rule 6 _of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, ?001 and shall be
.accompanied against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of Rs.1,000/-,
Rs.5,000/- and Rs:10,000/- where amount of duty/ penalty/ demand / refund is upto 5
Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form of crossed bank draft in
favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any nominate ·public sector bank of the place
where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of the place. where the bench of
the Tribunal is situated.. ~...,,,..,.,,. •

(3) uf? g arr?gr i a{ pa srzii a reg star & a r@lsa si a frya anr uar
3r[a it a fan Gr+ afe; sa dz cB" stagy i# fa fc;mrr qt arf a sa # fey
zrm1ferf 3q18); nznTf@raw at va rfl zm ab4ha var at ga 3mraa far \JfldT -&-1

. ····· .

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for e~ch 0.1.0. should be
paid in the aforesaid manner not withstanding the fact that the one appeal to . the
Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may be, is
filled to avoid scriptoria work if exci.sirig R~. 1 lacs fee of Rs ..100/- for each.

(4) rlJllllC'ill
0

~~ 1970 ll'~ cBT~-1 ifa Ruff fag rye sat
374a zur corr#gr zgenRenf Rofu If@rart # 3mar r)a #lg 4Rau 6.6.5o t)ir
cb 1.-ll Ill I C'i ll ~ RcR c¥IT ·"ITTrJT ~ I

One copy of application or 0.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the adjournment
authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as pr~scribed under·scheduled-1 item .
of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

(5) ga sit iif@er mi at Rirut a4 an fr#j c#r 3it #ft eat 3nra[fa f@rut urar it
fir zca, a€tr sgra zyea vi ara or8t#ta =rnf@raw (raffafen) A"llli, 1982 if Rl%'a"
& ·

0

..

Attention is invited to the rules covering. these and other related matter contended in the
Custor-ns, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(61) 4tr zrcan, ta ala zgc vi 4ra 3rat#ta mznf@raw(free),# uR@or@at
a famifu(Demand) vi is(Penalty) l 1o% qa sa at 3#farf ?1ariif#, 34fraarqasr 1oat
~% !(Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 ot'the Finance Act, 1994)

as4ha snz zyea sitgarh siafa,mfr«@t ncf5cfc5!T clfl-l=Jtrrn(Duty Demanded)-
(i) (Section)~ uDW °dQd f;rmft:r xTf.tr;
(ii) fera neaq@z #fezat xTf.tr;
(iii) hr@dz fezRuiaf 6aas 2uf.
ueqfsa «ifa sr@her jusqf un:lT qf}-g&lT if, rfhe' afro ah hf@rggfaa fear ·Tar~ .•

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% ofthl3 Duty & Penalty confirmed by
the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, provided that the pre­
deposit amount shall not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be noted that the pre-deposit is a
mandatory condition for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C (2A) and 35 F of the
Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance Act, ·1994)

Under.Central Excise and Service Tax, "Duty demandedn shall include:
(clxxxiv) amount determined under Section 11 D; •
(clxxxv) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken; .
(clxxxvi). amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules. .

<.3n?rkwR arfle fifrsorawar sari zyea srzrar zyear aus Ralf@a gt atii fag Tu zresok 1o%
gnrarrw snsf#a avsRalf@alasvs# 1oyraualstad} 3l

· -o.;;J;r~4:1:r0 · In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on payment of.
~G:o' -:10ii~~-27'! f the d~ty_ de~anded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or penalty, where

t.tJ' 8 ~,Al;,4' p f.l@I y alone 1s in dispute.JI
w . )J,... "'J• &±" ­.. ,,, ' ' ... .

>lo: • ,_, ~ • •: s .
"so . °.'t ' .



4

F No.GAPPL/COM/STP/1524/2022

ORDER-IN-APPEAL

The present appeal has been filed byMis. Iris Spectra Private Limited

earlier known as Mls. Compuserve Systems Private Limited), 401,

Abhijeet-III, Above Pantaloon, Near Law Garden, Ellisbridge, Ahmedabad

- 380 006 (hereinafter referred to as the appellant) against Order in

Original . No. CGST-VI/Dem-06/Iris Spectra/AC/DAP/21-22 . dated

28.02.2020 [hereinafter referred to as "impugned order"] passed by the

Deputy Commissioner, Division - VI, CGST, Commissionerate
Ahmedabad South [hereinafter referred to as "adjudicating authority].

0the basis of reconciliation of income.

b) Revenue Para 4: Non-payment of service tax amounting to Rs.20,892/­
on the rent income on Photocopier Machine.

c) Revenue Para. 5 : Non Payment of service tax amounting to

Rs.6,21,928/- for FY. 2014-15 to FY. 2017-18April to June, 2017) on
office rent paid to Director under Reverse Charge.

2. Briefly stated, the facts of the case is that the appellant were holding

Service Tax Registration No. AAACC7791HST001 and engaged in providing

Business Auxiliary Service, Beauty Parlour/Beauty Treatment service,

Commercial Training or Coaching service, Maintenance or Repair service

and Health Club and Fitness Centre service. During the course of Audit of

the records of the appellant for the period from April, 2014 to June, 2017 by

the Officers of Central Tax Audit Commissionerate, Ahmedabad, the

following observations were· raised by way of Revenue Paras, which are
enumerated below :

a) Revenue Para · 1 : Short Payment of. Service Tax amounting to

· Rs.1,18,422/- for F.Y. 2015-16 to F.Y.2017-18 (April to June, 2017) on

3. The appellant was, subsequently, issued a Show Cause Notice bearing
No. 126/2019-20 dated 23.09.2019 wherein it was proposed to :

a) Recover service .tax totally amounting to Rs.7,61,242/- under the

proviso to Section 78 (1) of the Finance Act, 1994 and appropriate the

tax amounting to Rs.60,810/- paid by them on 18.04.2019.



FNo.GAPPL/COM/STP/1524/2022
,$. ·

b) Recover Interest' linder Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994 and

appropriate the interest amounting to Rs.30,261/- paid by them on
18.04.2019.

c) Impose penalty under Section 78(1) of the Finance Act, 1994 and

appropriate the penalty amounting to Rs.9,121/- paid by them on
18.04.2019.

4. The SCN was adjudicated vide the impugned. order wherein the

demand: of service tax amounting to Rs. l, 18,422/- w~s confirmed along with

interest. Penalty equivalent to the service tax confirmed was imposed under

Section 781) of the Finance Act, 1994. The amounts paid by the appellant

were appropriated. The demand of service tax amounting to Rs.6,42,820/­

was held to be settled under SVLDRS, 2019 by issue of SVLDRS-04 bearing. .
No.L1202~20SV400595 dated 12.02.2020.

5. Being aggrieved with the impugned order, the appellant have filed the
present appeal on the following grounds :

1. The adjudicating authority has erred in considering only the period

from F.Y. 2015-16 to F.Y.2017-18April-June, 2017), though the audit. .
was for the period from April, 2014 to June, 2017.

11. They submit the reconciliation of service tax payable income and

0 service tax paid for the period from April, 2014 to June, 2017 from ·
. .

which it can be seen that they are eligible for refund of Rs.90,384/-

plus interest for F.Y. 2014-15. The demand is for Rs.1,18,422/-, hence,.
the net tax liability is only Rs.28,038/- plus interest and penalty.

. .

I

.

Ar

E'4
.. - ..1.

· ·.•

111. The adjudicating authority has erred in not considering the excess

payment of service tax and in not reducing the same from the service
. tax payable.

1v. Against their liability to pay service tax of Rs.28,038/-, they had

already paid service tax amounting to Rs.60,810/-, interest amounting

to Rs.30,261/- anci penalty amounting to Rs.9,121/- on 18.04.2019.

v. They· are eligible for refund of Rs.32,772/- related to service tax,

Rs.48,575/- related to excess interest and Rs.9,121/- for penalty .



6

F No."GAPPL/COM/STP/1524/2022

vi. They had shown all the documents at the time of audit and the

demand has been raised on the basis of the reconciliation statement

prepared by them. They have not suppresses any facts and it is well

documented in audit accounts. Difference in the reconciliation arises\

due to different interpretation of sales and services and of certain

provisions of service tax by the departmental auditors. Mere failure to
. . .

mention in ST-3 returns does not amount to suppression of facts:
Extended period has been wrongly invoked.

vu. They rely upon the judgment in the case of Pushpam Pharmaceutical

Co. Vs. Commissioner. of Central Excise, Bombay; Anand Nishikawa

Company Ltd. V. Commissioner of Central Excise; Continental

Foundation Joint Venture Holding Vs. Commissioner· of Central
Excise, Chandigarh.

v. The adjudicating authority has not considered their reply to the SCN

which was received by the Departmenton 19.01.2022 and it has been
M»

wrongly mentioned in the impugned order that they had not filed final
written submission.

1x. For claiming refund, they rely upon the Judgment in the case of Pujan
. .

Builders Engineers & Contractors Vs. CCE & ST, Vadodara-II;

Cawasi & Co - 1978 ELT J154); U Foam Pvt. Ltd. V. Collector of

Central Excise - 1988 (36) ELT 551 AP); Hexacom (I) ·Ltd. Vs. CCE,

Jaipur - 2003 (156) ELT 357 Ti.-Del and CCE, Raipur Vs. Indian
IspatWorks Ltd. - 2006 (3) STR 161 (Tr.-Del.).

6. Personal Hearing in the case was held on 06.12.2022. Shri Shreekant

S Shah, Chartered Accountant, appeared on behalf of appellant for the

hearing. He reiterated the submissions made in appeal memorandum. He

submitted copies of judicial pronouncements during course of the hearing.

7. I have gone through the facts of the case, submissions made in· the

Appeal Memorandum as well as submissions made at the time of personal

hearing and the material" available on records. The issue before me· for

decision is as whether the impugned order confirming the demand of service



FNo.GAPPL/COM/STP/1524/2022
rs • %8e

tax amounting to Rs.1,18,422/-, in the facts and circumstances of the case,
is legal· and proper or otherwise.

8. It is observed that the . appellant has per se not disputed their

liability to pay the service tax demanded from them. They have contended

that though the period covered ·by the audit is from· FY. 2014-15 to F.Y.

. 2017-18 (upto June), the adjudicating authority has considered only the

period from FY. 2015-16 t0 FY. 2017-18 while confirming the demand. The

appellant has contended that they had paid excess service tax amounting to

Rs.90,384/- during FY. 2014-15, which was not considered while arriving at

0
the service tax payable by them. It is the appellant's contention that the

excess service tax paid by them during F.Y. 2014-15 is required to be

adjusted: towards their net service tax liability determined to be payable by
the department.

8.1 I, however, do not find any merit in the contention of the appellant
.

regarding adjustment of the excess service tax paid·in a financial year

towards the service tax liability in another financial year. If the appellant

had paid excess service tax in any financial year, the proper recourse

available to them was to either claim refund of the excess service tax paid

by them under Section 1 lB of the Central Excise Act; 1944 or take credit of

) the excess service tax paid in terms of Rule 6 (3) f the Service Tax Rules,

1994. They have not taken recourse to either of the two·options under the

Finance Act, 1994. There is no provision in the Finance Act, 1994 for

adjustment of excess service tax paid in a given financial year towards the
. .

service tax payable in another financial year. In view thereof, I do not find

any infirmity in the impugned order confirming the demand of service tax.

9. The appellant have also raised the issue of limitation and contended

that the extended period of limitation cannot be invoked. In this regard, I
. .

find that the appellant had mis-declared the taxable value of services

provided by them in the ST-3 returns filed by them. The correct taxable

e of· the services· was with the appellant as is seen from the

nciliation statement submitted by them. Despite this, they had not filed



' --

8

F No.GAPPL/COM/STP/1524/2022
. .

their· returns with the correct taxable value of the services· provided . by

them. Thereby, they had suppressed the actual taxable value from the

department and the wrong taxable value of services reported. by them in

their ST-3 returns amounts to mis-statement. Accordingly, the extended

period of limitation is attracted and has been rightly invoked for demanding
service. tax.

10. In view of the facts· discussed herein above, I- hold uphold the

impugned order and reject the appeal filed by the appellant.

·­. ··'

11. 3141aai aara fr ae3r4t ar fqru 3qi#aaha fan srar. .... .

The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed of in above terms .

ca a,
EF IRA

e
IE;

. ~ L, :0.cs ·,D r.
Akhilesh Kumar ) 0% .

Commissioner (Appeals)
Date: 07.12.2022.I •

(N.Suryanarayanan. Iyer)
Superintenclent(Appeals), . ·.
CGST, Ahmedabad.

BY RPAD I SPEED POST
To

Mis. Iris Spectra Private Limited,
401, Abhijeet-III, Above Pantaloon,
Near Law Garden,
Ellisbridge, Ahmedabad - 380 006

The Deputy Commissioner,
CGST, Division- VI,
Commissionerate : Ahmedabad South.

Appellant

Respondent

0

Copy to:.

1. The Chief Commissioner, Central GST, Ahmedabad Zone.
2. The Principal Commissioner, CGST, Ahmedabad South.
3. The Assistant Commissioner HQ System), CGST, Ahmedabad South.
~ uploading the OIA) ·
• Guard File.

5. P.A. File.


